

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STEPHEN WENDELL, ET UX.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY F. PECK  
LINDA E. MAICHL  
ULMER & BERNE LLP  
600 Vine Street, Suite  
2800  
Cincinnati, OH 45202

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAIME A. SANTOS  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 20, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RULE INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Plaintiffs File Suit Contending That A Combination Of Prescription Medications Caused A Rare Cancer.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Disclose Dr. Shustov And Dr. Weisenburger As Causation Experts. ....	5
C. The District Court Excludes Plaintiffs' Cau- sation Experts Based On The Unreliability Of Their Opinions. ....	11
D. Using A Two-Part Standard Of Review That Afforded No Deference To the Dis- trict Court, The Ninth Circuit Reverses. ....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I. The Two-Part Standard Of Review Em- ployed By The Third, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits Conflicts With The Deferential Standard Applied By The Other Circuits. ....	17

A.	Most Circuits Use A Uniform Abuse-Of-Discretion Standard And Reverse Only “Manifestly Erroneous” Rule 702 Rulings. ....	17
B.	Three Circuits Employ A Two-Part Standard Of Review That Substantially Diminishes Deference By Treating Discretionary Judgments As Legal Ones. ....	20
II.	The Ninth Circuit Conflicts With Its Sister Circuits By Allowing “Highly Qualified” Experts To Testify Irrespective Of Whether Their Methods Were Reliably Applied. ....	26
A.	The Ninth Circuit Permits Experts’ Qualifications To Substitute For Reliable Application Of Scientific Methodology. ....	27
B.	The Other Circuits Require All Experts To Show That Their Methodology Was Reliably Applied. ....	28
III.	The Petition Raises Questions Of Great Significance That Should Be Addressed By This Court Now. ....	31
A.	The Questions Presented Are Important and Recurring. ....	32
B.	This Petition Is An Excellent Vehicle To Review The Questions Presented. ....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	APPENDIX B: District Court Decision 26a	
	APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	44a
	APPENDIX D: Report of Andrei Shustov, M.D. (C.A. E.R. 209-221).....	46a

APPENDIX E: Report of Dennis D.  
Weisenburger, M.D. (C.A. E.R. 223-225)..... 64a

## Table of Authorities

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	32
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 596 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	34
<i>Best v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Chapman v. Procter &amp; Gamble Distrib., LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Clark v. Takata Corp.</i> , 192 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sheriff of Monroe Cnty.</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	32
<i>Currier v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	11, 33
<i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	2, 16, 17, 18, 25, 33, 36

<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 22, 23, 30
<i>Grp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	22, 30, 31
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19, 30
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	18, 21, 25, 33
<i>McDowell v. Brown</i> , 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Meister v. Med. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Mirena IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2017 WL 4785947 (2d Cir. Oct. 24, 2017).....	34
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	36
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Pineda v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	24
No. 04-3359, 2006 WL 3337488 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 520 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	24



<i>Pure Earth, Inc. v. Call</i> , 531 F. App'x 256 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	2, 20, 25
<i>Schultz v. Glidden Co.</i> , No. 08–C–919, 2012 WL 968005 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 21, 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Schultz v. Akzo Nobel Paints,</i> <i>LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 813 F.3d 442 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2528 (2016) .....	19
<i>In re Zolofit (Sertraline Hydrochloride)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10, 30, 31
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	23

**STATUTE AND RULE**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....*passim*  
Fed. R. Evid. 702(c)..... 26, 27  
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d) ..... 16, 26, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bert Black, *A Unified Theory of Scientific Evidence*, 56 Fordham L. Rev. 595 (1988)..... 34  
Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (2d ed. 2000) ..... 7  
Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence* (3d. ed. 2011) ..... 28  
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, *The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts*, 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006) ..... 33
